WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, has reported, in writing, to the Council of said City that there is no sidewalk on the South side of Tangent Street abutting upon the North side of Lot 10 of A. P. Morris' Addition to the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon; and that there is a number of persons residing within the vicinity of said premises; and that a sidewalk, constructed along the North side of said Lot, will accommodate a large number of inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, the said Council finds and ascertains that there is no sidewalk along said described premises and that there should be a sidewalk constructed along said premises abutting upon the North side thereof, in order to accommodate the public and especially the inhabitants residing within the vicinity thereof; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds and ascertains that said proposed sidewalk is without the cement sidewalk district of said City, as provided by Ordinance No. 74 of the said City of Lebanon; and that the same may be constructed in the manner provided by Ordinance No. for 1930; and that the same should be re-built within the shortest possible time; and

whereas, the said Council finds and ascertains that the report of said Street Superintendent, on file herein, is correct and that the owner or reputed owner of said property, upon which said sidewalk abutts, is Phillis Littlefield, and her address is 417 Scott Street, San Francisco, California.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, that the owner or owners of the above described Lot and the sidewalk abutting thereon, as hereinabove described, shall build or cause to be built a regulation sidewalk abutting upon the North line of said Lot 10, above described; and that said sidewalk be built on the established grade of the said City and abutting upon said Lot 10, above described; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council finds, ascertains and determines that the owner or reputed owner of said Lot 10 is Phillis Littlefield and her postoffice address is 417 Scott Street, San Francisco, California, as reported by the Superintendent of Streets; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said sidewalk be built within thirty days from the date of this resolution and that it be built in accordance with the sidewalk ordinances now in force relating to the building of sidewalks that are not within the cement sidewalk district; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice to construct said sidewalk be given to the owner thereof and the owner of the abutting property, in the manner provided by Section 223 of the Charter of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, now in force; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said sidewalk be built without furnishing plans and specifications therefor by the owner of said Lot; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That if the said owner or owners of said Lot, above described, shall fail, refuse or neglect to build said sidewalk within the time herein required, then the said Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon is hereby authorized and directed to build the same, in the manner provided by the Charter of the City of Lebanon and the ordinances governing the same, and keep an accurate account of the cost of labor and materials used in the building of said sidewalk in front of and abutting upon said Lot 10 and, as soon as completed, report the cost of such sidewalk, together with the description of the Lot fronting on said sidewalk so constructed, which

said report shall be in writing and filed with the Recorder of the City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council on roll call by unanimous vote this 20th day of January, 1931.

Mayor of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

Attest:

Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.